Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1977 Senate Bill 169

Date published: November 16, 1977

CHAPTER 163, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 67.04 (1) (a) and (2) (h); and to create 67.01 (7) and 67.04 (4) (c) and (5) (s) of the statutes, relating to local government financing of medical clinics.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 67.01 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

67.01 (7) "Medical clinic" means an ambulatory health care facility which is operated as part of the practice of a physician, partnership of physicians, unincorporated medical group or service group of physicians as defined in s. 180.99

CHAPTER 163

and which includes the offices of such physicians. "Medical clinic" does not include an ambulatory health care facility subject to regulation under ss. 50.32 to 50.39.

SECTION 2. 67.04 (1) (a) and (2) (h) of the statutes are amended to read:

67.04 (1) (a) To acquire sites, to equip and otherwise generally provide joint county teachers college buildings, county buildings, including county poorhouses, county hospitals, county hospitals or asylums for the insane, <u>medical clinics</u>, county tuberculosis sanatoriums, facilities for medical education in conjunction with such hospitals, <u>medical clinics</u>, asylums and sanatoriums, county workhouses, university of Wisconsin extension centers, state university branch campus and new collegiate institutions or research facilities, if their operation has been approved by the board of regents, and houses of correction; but all outstanding unpaid bonds for these purposes shall not exceed in amount at one time 4% of the last equalized value of taxable property in such county for state taxes made by the department of revenue under s. 70.57.

(2) (h) For the purchase of lands for city markets and the construction of market buildings thereon; or for the construction of public baths and, hospitals and medical clinics and the purchase of sites for the same.

SECTION 3. 67.04 (4) (c) and (5) (s) of the statutes are created to read:

67.04 (4) (c) To construct, organize or maintain medical clinics.

(5) (s) To construct, organize or maintain medical clinics.